

## COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

950 MAIDU AVENUE, SUITE 170, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617 (530) 265-1222 FAX (530) 478-5799 http://mynevadacounty.com

## Sean Powers, Agency Director

Agricultural Commissioner

**Building Department** 

**Environmental Health** 

Planning Department

Dept. of Public Works

## NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**Board Agenda Memo** 

**MEETING DATE:** December 13, 2016

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

FROM: Chris Flores, Agricultural Commissioner

**SUBJECT:** Resolution approving the amended and restated Joint Exercise of Powers

Agreement between Sutter, Nevada, and Yuba Counties for the purpose of

purchasing and maintaining a Weight Truck.

**RECOMMENDATION:** Adopt the Resolution.

**<u>FUNDING</u>**: Funding is for Fiscal Year 2016/17 and impacts the Agricultural Commissioner's budget. No budget amendment is needed and a share of this agreement is covered by the County General Fund.

**BACKGROUND:** Sutter, Nevada, and Yuba Counties are members (Member Agencies) of an existing Joint Powers Agreement, established and approved by the Board of Supervisors (per Resolution 89-95) in 1989, for the purchase, use and maintenance of the existing heavy capacity commercial weights and measures vehicle (Weight Truck). Due to safety reasons and increasing maintenance costs, it has been determined that the existing Weight Truck should be replaced. The Member Agencies acknowledge an economic advantage in continuing shared use of a Weight Truck.

An amended and updated Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement between Sutter, Nevada and Yuba Counties has been written to address the purchase, use and maintenance of a new Weight Truck.

Item Initiated and Approved by: Chris Flores, Agricultural Commissioner

Submittal Date: 11/14/2016 Revision Date: